

Liquor Stores Income Fund

Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2006 and 2005

March 7, 2007

Auditors' Report

To the Unitholders of Liquor Stores Income Fund

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of **Liquor Stores Income Fund** as at December 31, 2006 and 2005 and the consolidated statements of earnings and cumulative undistributed earnings and cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Fund's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Fund as at December 31, 2006 and 2005 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Chartered Accountants

Liquor Stores Income Fund

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As at December 31, 2006 and 2005

	2006 \$	2005 \$
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash	3,396,967	2,047,400
Accounts receivable	1,524,689	1,102,634
Inventory	49,702,563	34,066,925
Prepaid expenses and deposits	1,158,617	1,552,731
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	55,782,836	38,769,690
Pre-opening costs	818,823	471,903
Deposits on future acquisitions (note 5)	1,632,621	-
Equity investment (note 6)	-	422,789
Property and equipment (note 7)	23,040,537	18,007,419
Future income taxes (note 8)	62,400	23,500
Intangible assets (note 9)	806,044	424,293
Goodwill (note 10)	104,953,874	82,676,117
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	187,097,135	140,795,711
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Bank indebtedness (note 11)	5,455,414	15,492,652
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 17)	5,365,478	3,617,682
Distributions payable to unitholders (note 12)	1,193,645	553,576
Distributions payable to non-controlling interest (note 12)	881,282	752,500
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	12,895,819	20,416,410
Long-term debt (note 11)	-	11,352,466
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	12,895,819	31,768,876
Contingencies and commitments (notes 4 and 13)		
Non-controlling interest (note 14)	33,495,557	41,700,230
Unitholders' Equity		
Fund Units (note 15)	139,708,519	66,990,066
Cumulative undistributed earnings	997,240	336,539
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	140,705,759	67,326,605
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	187,097,135	140,795,711

Liquor Stores Income Fund

Consolidated Statements of Earnings and Cumulative Undistributed Earnings
For the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005

	2006 \$	2005 \$
Sales	221,997,189	157,443,781
Cost of sales, operating, administrative, acquisition and store development	<u>202,497,814</u>	<u>144,488,035</u>
Operating earnings before amortization	<u>19,499,375</u>	<u>12,955,746</u>
Amortization		
Amortization of property and equipment	1,950,024	1,349,357
Amortization of intangible assets	141,810	85,800
Amortization of pre-opening costs	<u>324,857</u>	<u>82,566</u>
	<u>2,416,691</u>	<u>1,517,723</u>
Earnings before the undernoted items	17,082,684	11,438,023
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	<u>-</u>	<u>267,400</u>
Earnings before interest and non-controlling interest	<u>17,082,684</u>	<u>11,170,623</u>
Interest expense		
Interest on bank indebtedness	(824,501)	(604,096)
Interest on long-term debt	<u>(280,320)</u>	<u>(254,874)</u>
	<u>(1,104,821)</u>	<u>(858,970)</u>
Earnings before non-controlling interest	15,977,863	10,311,653
Non-controlling interest	<u>(4,462,634)</u>	<u>(4,213,705)</u>
Net earnings for the year	11,515,229	6,097,948
Cumulative undistributed earnings – beginning of year	336,539	385,437
Distributions declared (note 12)	<u>(10,854,528)</u>	<u>(6,146,846)</u>
Cumulative undistributed earnings – end of year	<u>997,240</u>	<u>336,539</u>
Basic earnings per Unit (note 16)	<u>1.351</u>	<u>1.045</u>
Diluted earnings per Unit (note 16)	<u>1.321</u>	<u>1.029</u>

Liquor Stores Income Fund
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005

	2006 \$	2005 \$
Cash provided by (used in)		
Operating activities		
Net earnings for the year	11,515,229	6,097,948
Items not affecting cash		
Amortization	2,416,691	1,517,723
Future income taxes	(27,570)	(9,500)
Equity earnings	(28,237)	(53,031)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	-	267,400
Non-controlling interest	4,462,634	4,213,705
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	18,338,747	12,034,245
Net change in non-cash working capital items	<hr/>	<hr/>
	(8,999,881)	(7,469,124)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	9,338,866	4,565,121
Financing activities		
Net proceeds from the issuance of Units (note 15)	64,327,459	28,679,064
Increase (decrease) in bank indebtedness	(9,922,759)	3,270,280
Proceeds of long-term debt	-	11,454,549
Repayment of long-term debt	(11,352,466)	(7,500,000)
Distributions paid to unitholders	(10,214,459)	(5,951,460)
Distributions paid to non-controlling interest	(4,170,506)	(4,362,147)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interest by subsidiaries	(48,018)	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	28,619,251	25,590,286
Investing activities		
Business acquisitions (note 4)	(30,267,516)	(26,166,855)
Deposits on future acquisitions	(1,632,621)	-
Purchase of property and equipment	(3,836,636)	(2,618,341)
Intangible assets	(200,000)	-
Pre-opening costs	(671,777)	(389,515)
Repayment from equity investee	-	62,900
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	(36,608,550)	(29,111,811)
Increase in cash	1,349,567	1,043,596
Cash – Beginning of year	<hr/>	<hr/>
	2,047,400	1,003,804
Cash – End of year	<hr/>	<hr/>
	3,396,967	2,047,400
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information (note 19)		

Liquor Stores Income Fund

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2006 and 2005

1 Nature of operations and organization

Liquor Stores Income Fund (the "Fund") is an unincorporated, open ended, limited purpose trust established under the laws of the Province of Alberta pursuant to a Declaration of Trust dated August 10, 2004.

As at December 31, 2006, the Fund operated 97 (2005 – 70) retail liquor stores in Alberta and 8 (2005 – 5) retail liquor stores in British Columbia. Of these stores, 94 (2005 – 72) were acquired by the Fund and 11 (2005 – 3) were developed by the Fund.

2 Significant accounting policies

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Canada.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. For example, goodwill is assessed for impairment based on estimates of fair value and amortization of property and equipment is based on their estimated useful lives. These estimates are reviewed periodically and, as adjustments become necessary, they are reported in income in the period in which they become known.

a) Basis of presentation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Fund, its wholly owned subsidiaries Liquor Stores Operating Trust, Liquor Stores LP, Liquor Stores GP Inc. and several operating subsidiaries thereof, its 50% owned subsidiary Vines of Riverbend Limited Partnership ("Vines), and its 80% owned subsidiary Corinthia Liquor Store Limited Partnership. All inter-entity balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation. Vines was accounted for using the equity method in 2005. Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year presentation.

b) Revenue recognition

Revenue is generated from sales to customers through retail stores and licensee sales to commercial customers. Revenue from retail sales is recognized at the point of sale and from commercial sales at the time of shipment.

c) Cash

Cash consists of cash on hand and balances with banks.

Liquor Stores Income Fund

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2006 and 2005

d) Inventory

Inventory, consisting primarily of liquor for resale, is valued at the lower of cost, determined on the first in, first out basis, and net realizable value.

e) Pre-opening costs

Pre-opening costs represent incremental direct costs incurred in acquiring and developing new retail liquor stores. The Fund defers such expenditures incurred during the pre-operating period. These costs are amortized over the 24 months after a developed store commences operations. Costs related to acquired stores are added to the cost of the purchase at the date of acquisition. Costs incurred relating to locations that are subsequently abandoned are expensed in the period of abandonment.

f) Property and equipment

Property and equipment is recorded at cost, which is amortized over the estimated useful lives of assets on a straight-line basis at annual rates disclosed in note 7. The Fund will test its property and equipment for impairment when events and circumstances warrant such a review. An impairment loss is recorded when it is determined that the carrying amount is no longer recoverable and exceeds its fair value.

g) Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of an acquired business over the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired. Goodwill is not amortized, but is assessed for impairment at least annually or when events and circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. The Fund uses the two step impairment test as outlined in the CICA Handbook to determine if there is impairment in the carrying value of goodwill.

h) Intangible assets

Intangible assets consisting of acquired customer relationships, retail liquor licenses and business permits, and property leases acquired at less than market rates are recorded at cost.

The amount attributed to customer relationships is amortized over five years and the amount attributed to property leases is amortized over the remaining term of the lease. The Fund will assess the carrying value of limited life intangible assets for impairment when events or circumstances warrant such a review. An impairment loss is recorded when it is determined that the carrying amount of the assets is no longer recoverable and exceeds their fair value.

Retail liquor licenses and business permits to operate a retail liquor store have an indefinite life and are therefore not amortized. The Fund will assess the carrying value of this unlimited life intangible asset for impairment annually, or more frequently, if events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying value may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recorded when it is determined that the carrying amount is no longer recoverable and exceeds its fair value.

Liquor Stores Income Fund

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2006 and 2005

i) Income taxes

Incorporated subsidiaries of the Fund use the asset and liability method of accounting for future income taxes. Under this method, future income tax assets and liabilities are recorded based on temporary differences between the carrying amount of balance sheet items and their corresponding tax bases. In addition, the future benefits of income tax assets, including unused tax losses, are recognized, subject to a valuation allowance, to the extent that it is more likely than not that such future benefits will ultimately be realized. Future income tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates and laws expected to apply when the tax liabilities or assets are to be either settled or realized.

Pursuant to the *Income Tax Act* as presently enacted, the Fund, as a trust, is not subject to income taxes to the extent that income and taxable capital gains are paid or payable to unitholders.

On October 31, 2006, the Government of Canada announced its Tax Fairness Plan which proposed changes to the way income trusts and their unitholders will be taxed beginning in 2011. Under the draft legislative proposals released on December 21, 2006, distributions paid or payable by the Fund will not be deductible in the computation of taxable income. This legislation has not been substantively enacted.

j) Unit-based compensation

The Fund's unit-based compensation plans consist of a Long Term Incentive Plan for the benefit of certain employees and a Deferred Share Unit Plan for the benefit of Fund trustees and directors as further described in note 18. The Fund accounts for unit-based compensation using the fair value method, in which the fair value of compensation is measured at the grant date and recognized over the service period.

3 Future accounting policy changes

Financial Instruments and other comprehensive income

New accounting standards will be in effect for fiscal years beginning on or after October 1, 2006 for recognition and measurement of financial instruments and disclosure of comprehensive income. The Fund will apply these standards beginning on January 1, 2007 resulting in the recognition of other comprehensive income in a separate financial statement and the inclusion of accumulated other comprehensive income as a component of unitholders' equity. The Fund anticipates that the adoption of these standards will not result in a material impact on the financial statements.

Liquor Stores Income Fund

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2006 and 2005

4 Business Acquisitions

a) 2006 Acquisitions

During the year ended December 31 2006, the Fund completed the acquisition of 22 retail liquor store businesses, none of which are individually material. The business acquisitions have been accounted for using the purchase method, whereby the purchase consideration was allocated to the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the effective date of the purchase. Certain purchase price allocations are preliminary and are subject to change once the final valuations of assets acquired are completed and the final determination of costs related to the acquisition have been made.

The purchase price allocated to the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed, based on their fair values, is as follows:

	\$
Property and equipment	3,002,215
Goodwill ⁽¹⁾	22,277,757
Intangible assets	<u>323,562</u>
	25,603,534
Net working capital	<u>4,663,983</u>
Cash paid	<u>30,267,517</u>

(1) Of the goodwill resulting from business acquisitions, \$16,241,412 is deductible for tax purposes at 7% per year.

For three agreements entered into in 2005 for the purchase of certain stores, the Fund may be required to make contingent payments as follows: i) \$100,000 each year for the next five years provided that certain store sales threshold are achieved; ii) 1% of gross sales of certain stores payable quarterly for the next four years to a cumulative maximum of \$450,000; and iii) on March 15, 2008 and 2009, a payment equal to 50% times a multiple of earnings less payments to date .

Given the uncertainty with respect to the amount and timing of such payments, no amount has been recorded with respect to this contingent consideration. The Fund will recognize additional consideration payable and goodwill when the outcome of these contingencies becomes determinable. During the year, the Fund paid contingent consideration of \$124,775 (2005 – nil), which was recorded as additional goodwill.

b) 2005 Acquisitions

During the year ended December 31 2005, the Fund completed the acquisition of 22 retail liquor store businesses, none of which are individually material. The business acquisitions have been accounted for using the purchase method, whereby the purchase consideration was allocated to the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the effective date of the purchase.

Liquor Stores Income Fund

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2006 and 2005

The purchase price allocated to the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed, based on their fair values, is as follows:

	\$
Property and equipment	4,821,570
Goodwill ⁽¹⁾	15,732,478
Intangible assets	103,627
	20,657,675
Net working capital	<u>5,560,330</u>
Cash paid	<u>26,218,005</u>

(1) Of the goodwill resulting from business acquisitions, \$10,878,069 is deductible for tax purposes at 7% per year.

5 Deposits on future acquisitions

At December 31, 2006 the Fund had tendered deposits for 5 retail liquor stores in the amount of \$1,632,621 (December 31, 2005 – nil). In addition, deposits for inventory and working capital in the amount of \$306,252 were included in prepaid expenses and deposits at December 31, 2006 (note 22). Subsequent to December 31, 2006 the Fund drew down the future business acquisitions deposits by \$300,000 through the purchase of one retail liquor store.

6 Equity investment

	2006	2005
	\$	\$
Shares – 50%	-	1
Equity earnings	-	53,031
Advances	-	<u>369,757</u>
	-	<u>422,789</u>

During the year, the Fund consolidated this investment as a subsidiary.

Liquor Stores Income Fund
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2006 and 2005

7 Property and equipment

		2006		
	Rate	Cost	Accumulated	Net book
	%	\$	amortization	value
			\$	\$
Leasehold improvements	7	19,707,246	2,314,287	17,392,959
Operating equipment	10	2,362,246	372,118	1,990,128
Office equipment and fixtures	10	991,990	159,550	832,440
Computer equipment	20	1,393,000	308,236	1,084,764
Automotive	20	367,625	118,488	249,137
Signage	10	962,550	149,462	813,088
Shelving and racking	10	805,964	127,943	678,021
		26,590,621	3,550,084	23,040,537
				2005
	Rate	Cost	Accumulated	Net book
	%	\$	amortization	value
			\$	\$
Leasehold improvements	7	14,904,591	1,085,941	13,818,650
Operating equipment	10	1,773,400	165,453	1,607,947
Office equipment and fixtures	10	696,971	75,055	621,916
Computer equipment	20	676,159	101,789	574,370
Automotive	20	307,386	50,987	256,399
Signage	10	683,564	67,374	616,190
Shelving and racking	10	570,601	58,654	511,947
		19,612,672	1,605,253	18,007,419

Liquor Stores Income Fund
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2006 and 2005

8 Future income taxes

The Fund records income taxes relating to temporary differences and income earned by corporate subsidiaries of the Fund. The components of future income taxes are as follows:

	2006	2005
	\$	\$
Future income tax liabilities		
Goodwill	21,756	5
Property and equipment	27,832	6,291
Pre-opening costs	37,914	26,364
	<u>87,502</u>	<u>32,660</u>
Future income tax assets		
Non-capital losses	137,529	56,160
Deferred lease inducement	12,373	-
	<u>149,902</u>	<u>56,160</u>
Net future income tax asset	<u>62,400</u>	<u>23,500</u>

The Fund has recognized future income taxes related to non-capital losses of \$715,354 (2005 – \$312,000) available in a subsidiary to offset income of future years. If not utilized, \$151,109 will expire in 2015 and \$564,245 in 2016.

The Fund does not record income taxes relating to the remaining temporary differences nor the remaining income earned by the Fund. Unitholders of the Fund will be responsible for these income taxes. The differences between the tax bases and the reported amounts of the Fund's assets and liabilities for which future income taxes are not recorded are as follows:

	2006	2005
	\$	\$
Goodwill	34,724,095	31,904,402
Property and equipment	7,036,482	7,523,086
Deferred lease inducements	-	(8,498)
Issue costs	(6,179,651)	(4,344,003)
Pre-opening costs	561,852	325,437
Intangible assets	288,333	368,957
	<u>36,431,111</u>	<u>35,769,381</u>

Of the difference relating to goodwill, \$30,147,781 (2005 - \$29,681,693) is not deductible for tax purposes.

Liquor Stores Income Fund
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2006 and 2005

9 Intangible assets

	2006		
	Cost	Accumulated	Net
	\$	amortization	\$
		\$	
Customer relationships	139,058	52,686	86,372
Retail liquor licenses and business permits	211,000	-	211,000
Leases	706,131	197,459	508,672
	<u>1,056,189</u>	<u>250,145</u>	<u>806,044</u>
			2005
	Cost	Accumulated	Net
	\$	amortization	\$
		\$	
Customer relationships	139,058	24,874	114,184
Retail liquor licenses and business permits	11,000	-	11,000
Leases	382,569	83,460	299,109
	<u>532,627</u>	<u>108,334</u>	<u>424,293</u>

During the year, there was \$530,650 in additions to intangible assets. Of the additions, \$330,650 are subject to amortization.

10 Goodwill

	2006	2005
	\$	\$
Balance – Beginning of year	82,676,117	66,943,639
Business acquisitions (note 4)	<u>22,277,757</u>	<u>15,732,478</u>
Balance – End of year	<u>104,953,874</u>	<u>82,676,117</u>

Liquor Stores Income Fund

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2006 and 2005

11 Bank indebtedness and long-term debt

Bank indebtedness

The Fund has an available \$32 million operating line, with a seasonal bulge to \$38 million between October 1 and February 28. Interest on bank indebtedness is payable at the lender's prime rate. As at December 31, 2006, the bank indebtedness rate of interest was 6% (2005 – 5.25%) and \$7,532,285 (2005 - \$16,893,885) was drawn on the operating line, offset by outstanding cheques and deposits of \$2,076,871 (2005 - \$1,401,233).

Long-term debt

Interest on long-term debt is payable at the lender's prime rate plus 0.25%. As of December 31, 2006 the effective long-term debt rate of interest was 6.25% (December 31, 2005 – 5.50%). There was no long-term debt outstanding at December 31, 2006.

The Fund has an available \$30.8 million credit facility consisting of a \$14.5 million committed non-revolving loan to be used in financing capital assets of the Fund, a \$15 million committed non-revolving loan to assist in financing the acquisition and development of liquor stores, a \$0.65 million demand loan to cover electronic funds transfer payments, and a \$0.65 million demand non-revolving loan to be used in financing motor vehicle and other asset acquisitions.

The bank indebtedness and long-term debt are collateralized by a general security agreement covering all present and after acquired personal property of Liquor Stores LP, a subsidiary of the Fund, and also by a floating charge over all of Liquor Stores LP's present and after acquired real property and an assignment of Liquor Stores LP's insurance. The assets of Liquor Stores LP represent substantially all of the Fund's assets.

Liquor Stores Income Fund

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2006 and 2005

12 Distributions

Distributions are determined in accordance with the Trust Indenture, and are based on earnings, before amortization, but reduced by capital expenditures. Distributions totalling \$1.24 (2005 – \$1.05) per Unit for each of Fund Units, Exchangeable LP Units and Subordinated LP Units were declared by the Fund for the year:

						2006	
		Exchangeable LP Units and Subordinated LP Units		Total			
		Fund Units		Fund Units			
		Declared \$	Paid \$	Declared \$	Paid \$	Declared \$	Paid \$
Distributions		10,854,528	9,660,883	4,299,287	3,418,005	15,153,815	13,078,888
						2005	
		Exchangeable LP Units and Subordinated LP Units		Total			
		Fund Units		Fund Units			
		Declared \$	Paid \$	Declared \$	Paid \$	Declared \$	Paid \$
Distributions		6,146,846	5,593,270	4,393,125	3,640,625	10,539,971	9,233,895

At December 31, 2006, distributions payable to unitholders was \$1,193,645 (2005 – \$553,576) and distributions payable to non-controlling interest was \$881,282 (2005 – 752,500). Distributions outstanding as at December 31, 2005 were paid in 2006.

13 Commitments

The Fund occupies its head office and retail locations under lease agreements with varying terms from five to twenty-five years, expiring from January 2007 to August 2026. The leases provide for minimum annual lease payments as follows:

Years ending December 31, 2007	\$ 6,700,563
2008	6,297,854
2009	5,126,590
2010	4,109,733
2011	3,546,047
Aggregate of all years thereafter	8,969,063
	<u>34,749,850</u>

Liquor Stores Income Fund
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2006 and 2005

14 Non-controlling interest

Exchangeable and Subordinated Unitholders

	Liquor Stores LP Exchangeable LP Units #	Liquor Stores LP Subordinated LP Units #	Total #
Liquor Stores Limited Partnership			
Balance December 31, 2004	2,075,000	2,125,000	4,200,000
Exchanged for Fund Units	(49,683)	-	(49,683)
Balance – December 31, 2005	2,025,317	2,125,000	4,150,317
Exchanged for Fund Units	(848,637)	-	(848,637)
Balance – December 31, 2006	1,176,680	2,125,000	3,301,680
Fund Special Voting Units – December 31, 2006	1,176,680	2,125,000	3,301,680
	\$	\$	\$
Balance – December 31, 2004	20,935,999	21,440,481	42,376,480
Earnings	2,074,922	2,138,783	4,213,705
Exchanged for Fund Units	(496,830)	-	(496,830)
Distributions declared (note 12)	(2,162,215)	(2,230,910)	(4,393,125)
Balance – December 31, 2005	20,351,876	21,348,354	41,700,230
Earnings	1,561,740	2,776,427	4,338,167
Exchanged for Fund Units	(8,390,994)	-	(8,390,994)
Distributions declared (note 12)	(1,642,824)	(2,656,463)	(4,299,287)
Balance – December 31, 2006	11,879,798	21,468,318	33,348,116
Subsidiaries			
Balance – December 31, 2005			-
Arising from current year acquisitions			70,992
Earnings			124,467
Dividends paid			(48,018)
Balance – December 31, 2006			147,441
Total			33,495,557

Liquor Stores Income Fund

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2006 and 2005

Liquor Stores LP Exchangeable LP Units (“Exchangeable LP Units”)

The Exchangeable LP Units issued by Liquor Stores LP have economic and voting rights equivalent to the Fund Units (note 15), except in connection with the exchangeability terms as described below. They are exchangeable, directly or indirectly, on a one-for-one basis for Fund Units at the option of the holder, under the terms of the Exchange Agreement. The Exchangeable LP Units are not required to be exchanged for Fund Units before transferring to third parties. As a result, they have been treated as non-controlling interest, in accordance with the CICA Emerging Issues Committee Abstract #151.

Each Exchangeable LP Unit entitles the holder to receive distributions pro rata with distributions made on Fund Units.

Liquor Stores LP Subordinated LP Units (“Subordinated LP Units”)

The Subordinated LP Units have economic and voting rights equivalent to the Fund Units (note 15), except in connection with the subordination terms as described below. As a result, they have been treated as non-controlling interest, in accordance with the CICA Emerging Issues Committee Abstract #151.

Distributions are to be made monthly on the Fund Units (note 15) and Exchangeable LP Units to the extent cash is available to make cash distributions. Distributions on the Subordinated LP Units are subordinated and are made quarterly in an amount equal to the amount distributed per Ordinary LP Units and Exchangeable LP Units during such fiscal quarter, only after the distributions have been made on the Ordinary LP Units and Exchangeable LP Units and to the extent cash is available to make such distributions.

The Subordinated LP Units will be automatically exchanged for Exchangeable LP Units on a one-for-one basis (and the subordination provisions will only apply until) as at the end of any fiscal year ending on or after December 31, 2007 if, for that fiscal year, the Fund has earned EBITA (earnings before interest, taxes and amortization) of at least \$9,836,000 and the Fund has paid distributions of at least \$1.00 per LP Unit for such fiscal year.

In the event that a take-over bid by a person acting at arm’s length to the holders of the Subordinated LP Units is accepted by holders of the Fund Units representing 20% or more of the issued and outstanding Units of the Fund on a fully diluted basis, or in the event of certain other acquisition transactions in respect of the Fund, the subordination provisions will terminate and the Subordinated LP Units will automatically convert into Exchangeable LP Units on a one-for-one basis.

Fund Special Voting Units

Fund Special Voting Units are non-participating and are used solely for providing voting rights to persons holding Exchangeable LP Units and Subordinated LP Units. Fund Special Voting Units are not transferable separately from Exchangeable LP Units and Subordinated LP Units to which they relate. Fund Special Voting Units will automatically be transferred upon a transfer of the Exchangeable LP Units or the Subordinated LP Units to which they relate. The Fund Special Voting Units are not entitled to any beneficial interest in any distribution from the Fund or in the net assets of the Fund in the event of a termination or winding up of the Fund. Each Fund Special Voting Unit entitles the holder thereof to one vote at all meetings of Unitholders.

Liquor Stores Income Fund

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2006 and 2005

If the Exchangeable LP Units or the Subordinated LP Units are purchased in accordance with the Exchange Agreement, a like number of Fund Special Voting Units will be redeemed by the Fund for a nominal amount.

15 Unitholders' equity

Fund Units

Units outstanding and capital contributions are as follows:

	Number of units #	Issue costs \$	Net capital contributions \$
Balance – December 31, 2004	4,300,000	5,185,828	37,814,172
Units issued on March 2, 2005	1,830,000	1,332,936	28,679,064
Issued for Exchangeable LP Units	49,683	-	496,830
<hr/>			
Balance – December 31, 2005	6,179,683	6,518,764	66,990,066
Units issued on March 15, 2006	1,600,000	1,756,582	30,643,418
Units issued on October 2, 2006	1,600,000	1,995,959	33,684,041
Issued for Exchangeable LP Units	848,637	-	8,390,994
<hr/>			
	10,228,320	10,271,305	139,708,519

During the year, the Fund issued 1,600,000 Fund Units at \$22.30 per Fund Unit and 1,600,000 Fund Units at \$20.25 per Fund Unit for aggregate proceeds of \$68,080,000. The costs of issuance of the units were \$3,752,541 resulting in net proceeds of \$64,327,459. The Fund used the net proceeds from the issuances to temporarily repay bank indebtedness and long-term debt and for liquor store acquisitions and development.

An unlimited number of Fund Units may be created and issued pursuant to the Declaration of Trust. Each Fund Unit is transferable and represents an equal undivided beneficial interest in any distributions from the Fund, whether of net income, net realized capital gains or other amounts and in the net assets of the Fund in the event of a termination or winding up of the Fund. All Fund Units entitle the holder thereof to one vote and each Fund Unit has equal voting rights and privileges.

Liquor Stores Income Fund
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2006 and 2005

16 Earnings per Unit

	2006	2005
	\$	\$
Net earnings – numerator utilized in basic Earnings per Unit	11,515,229	6,097,948
Non-controlling interest (note 14)	<u>4,338,167</u>	<u>4,213,705</u>
Earnings – numerator utilized in diluted Earnings per Unit	<u>15,853,396</u>	<u>10,311,653</u>
	#	#
Units outstanding – Beginning of period	6,179,683	4,300,000
Weighted average of Units issued	<u>2,345,239</u>	<u>1,537,614</u>
Denominator utilized in basic Earnings per Unit	8,524,922	5,837,614
Exchangeable and Subordinated Units	<u>3,475,215</u>	<u>4,186,551</u>
Denominator utilized in diluted Earnings per Unit	<u>12,000,137</u>	<u>10,024,165</u>
	\$	\$
Earnings per Unit – Basic	<u>1.351</u>	<u>1.045</u>
Earnings per Unit – Diluted	<u>1.321</u>	<u>1.029</u>

17 Related party transactions

During the year, the Fund incurred professional fees of \$178,144 (2005 – \$257,197) to a law firm of which a director of a subsidiary of the Fund is a partner. Rent paid to companies controlled by directors of a subsidiary of the Fund amounted to \$84,490 (2005 – \$81,193). During the year, the Fund paid fees and expenses to a company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer of the Fund, relating to the supervision of construction of acquired and developed stores, in the amount of \$116,294 (2005 – \$83,647). These operating and administrative expenses are incurred in the normal course of business at terms similar with unrelated parties and are measured at the exchange amount. Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$4,307 (2005 – \$94,848) relating to these transactions.

18 Unit-based compensation plans

a) Long term incentive plan

The Fund has adopted a long-term incentive plan (the “Plan”) to provide key senior management of the Fund with compensation opportunities that will enhance the ability of the Fund to attract, retain and motivate key personnel and reward these key employees for significant performance and associated per

Liquor Stores Income Fund

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2006 and 2005

unit cash flow growth. Fund bonuses, in the form of Units of the Fund, will be provided to eligible employees on an annual basis where the distributable cash of the Fund exceeds certain specified threshold amounts.

The Plan is managed through a separate trust, which is considered a variable interest entity. As the Fund is the primary beneficiary, the Fund consolidates the Plan in its financial statements.

If the distributable cash flow per unit exceeds the base distribution, a percentage of the distributable cash (the participation rate) is contributed by the Fund into a separate trust (the "LTIP Trust"). The LTIP Trust will use the funds to purchase Units in the open market or from treasury, and such Units will vest to the eligible employees over a three-year period. Threshold amounts and participation rates are as follows:

Excess percentage	Participation rate
5% or less	Nil
Greater than 5% and up to 10%	10% of any excess over 5%
Greater than 10% and up to 20%	10% of any excess over 5%, plus 20% of any excess over 10%
Greater than 20%	10% of any excess over 5%, plus 20% of any excess over 10%, plus 25% of any excess over 20%

For the year ended December 31, 2006, the distributable cash per unit of the Fund exceeded the threshold amount. As a result, the Fund will transfer \$50,000 to the LTIP Trust in 2007. Compensation expense will be recorded in the years in which vesting occurs. No compensation expense was recorded under the Plan in the year ended December 31, 2006 (2005 - \$ nil).

b) Trustee and director deferred unit plan

The Fund has adopted a deferred share unit plan (the "DSU Plan") in 2006 to enhance the ability of the Fund to attract and retain non-employee Trustees and Directors whose training, experience and ability will promote the interests of the Fund and to align the interests of such non-employee Trustees and Directors with the interests of Unitholders. The DSU Plan is designed to permit such non-employee Trustees and Directors to defer the receipt of all or a portion of the cash compensation otherwise payable to them for services to the Fund. As the Fund intends to settle its obligations related to the DSU Plan through cash payments, these obligations are accrued as a liability, which is adjusted to fair value based on the current market value of Units at each reporting date. Awards accruing to DSU Plan participants in the year ended December 31, 2006 totalled \$99,781 (2005 - \$ nil), which were recorded as compensation expense in the year. As at December 31, 2006 participants have earned 5,183 Units under the DSU Plan (2005 - nil).

c) Deferred performance bonus

Subsequent to year-end, the Fund approved a special deferred bonus in the amount of \$950,000 to reward key management personnel for operational performance of the Fund for the year ended December 31, 2006. The bonus will be paid in Fund Units which will vest over a three-year period. Compensation expense will be recorded in the years in which vesting occurs. As the grant date for this award is subsequent to year-end, no compensation expense was recorded for this deferred bonus in the year ended December 31, 2006.

Liquor Stores Income Fund

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2006 and 2005

19 Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information

	For the year ended December 31, 2006 \$	For the year ended December 31, 2005 \$
Interest paid	1,104,821	882,318
Income taxes paid	15,551	-

20 Segmented information

The Fund identifies operating segments based on business activities, management responsibility, and geography. The Fund operates within a single operating segment, being the operation of retail liquor stores in Canada. All of the Fund's assets are located in Canada.

21 Financial instruments

The Fund, as part of its operations, is party to a number of financial instruments. These financial instruments include accounts receivable, advances to equity investee, bank indebtedness, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, distributions payable and long-term debt. It is management's opinion that the Fund is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risk arising from these financial instruments, except as described below.

Credit risk

The Fund is exposed to credit risk from its licensee customers in the normal course of business, which is mitigated by credit management policies. The Fund is not subject to significant concentration of credit risk with respect to its customers, however all trade receivables are due from organizations in the Alberta and British Columbia hospitality industry.

Interest rate risk

The Fund is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk on its floating rate bank indebtedness and long-term debt, as described further in note 11.

Liquor Stores Income Fund

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2006 and 2005

Fair value disclosure

The carrying amount of accounts receivable, bank indebtedness, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and distributions payable approximate their fair value either due to their relatively short-term maturities or interest rates which approximate market rates. The fair value of advances to equity investees cannot be determined since the advances do not have specified terms and no active market for the advances exists. The carrying values of long-term debt approximate the fair value of the long-term debt as the interest rate affecting this instrument approximates market rates.

22 Economic dependence

Under Alberta provincial legislation the Fund is required to purchase liquor and related products from the Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission. As the Fund's income is derived entirely from the sale of liquor and related products, its ability to continue viable operations is dependent upon maintaining its relationship with this main supplier.

The Fund is dependent on Connect Logistics Services Inc. and Brewers Distributor Ltd. in Alberta and the Liquor Distribution Branch in British Columbia for the substantial majority of its products. Any significant disruption in the operations of these organizations resulting in interruption in supply would have a material adverse effect on liquor store operations including the operations of the Fund.

23 Subsequent events

Subsequent to December 31, 2006, the Fund completed the acquisition of an additional retail liquor store business. The aggregate purchase price (including inventory) for the acquisition was approximately \$4 million and was paid in cash from existing facilities and proceeds from the issuance of Fund Units (note 15).

On January 9, 2007, the Fund filed a statement of claim against the vendors of a group of retail stores acquired by the Fund in 2006. The claim asserts that the vendor group breached the terms of the agreement, made material misrepresentations and engaged in conduct contrary to their express and implied obligations under the agreement. Amounts received, if any, from this claim will be recorded in the period of settlement. Approximately \$900,000 currently held in trust pertaining to this acquisition is included in deposits on future acquisitions and \$306,252 for inventory and working capital is included in prepaids and deposits (note 5).